
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Downstairs Meeting Room, Melksham Community Campus, Market Pl, 
Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date: Monday 25 November 2024 

Time: 5.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Keevil, Great Hinton and Semington. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

  If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Senior Democratic Services Officer - Ben 

Fielding, direct line 01225 718224 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 

Wiltshire Councillors 
 

Cllr Jonathon Seed, Melksham Without West & Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Melksham East (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North and Shurnhold 

Cllr Nick Holder, Bowerhill 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 

Cllr Jack Oatley, Melksham Forest 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 

To find car parks by area follow this link.  
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of the items for discussion. The 

Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that 
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on 

the agenda, please contact the officer named on the front page, ahead of the meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 

other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 

The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
Our privacy policy is found here. 

 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 
 

Area Board Officers 

 

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) – Richard Rogers, 

richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Engagement and Partnership Lead – Caroline LeQuesne, 

caroline.lequesne@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Senior Democratic Services Officer – Ben Fielding, Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy
mailto:richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.lequesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies for Absence  5.30pm 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2024.  

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee or Monitoring Officer. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements and Information Items (Pages 9 - 
22) 

 

 To receive the following announcements and information items 

through the Chairman: 
 

• Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) Project. 

• Cost of Living Update. 

• Vaccine Confidence Training Sessions. 

• BSW Together Update. 

• Community First Update. 

 

5   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 23 - 46) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 7 November 2024, as set out 

in the attached report. 
 

Recommendations: 

• - Issue 09-24-09 – Great Hinton 20mph speed limit - Allocate 
£5,500.00 (25% contribution from Great Hinton PC - 

£1,375.00) 

• - Issue 9-24-19 - B3107 Melksham Road / Williams Mead, 

Sign /road marking improvements. Allocate £1,200.00 (25% 
contribution from Broughton Gifford PC - £300.00) 

 

Further information on the LHFIG process can be found here. 

 

6   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

7   Close & Future Dates   

 Future Meeting Dates:  

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups


Page 4 

 

 

• 5 March 2025 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 

deadlines for these meetings, contact the Engagement and 
Partnership Lead: Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham United Church, High Street, Wiltshire, SN12 6JU 

Date:  6 November 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.26 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Senior Democratic Services Officer - Ben Fielding,(Tel): 01225 718224 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Melksham Without West & Rural (Chairman) 

Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North and Shurnhold 
Cllr Nick Holder, Bowerhill 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 

Cllr Jack Oatley, Melksham Forest 
 

Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) 
Caroline LeQuesne, Engagement and Partnership Lead 

Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Total in attendance: 24 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

90   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Sankey and Inspector Andy 

Lemon. 

91   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2024 were presented for 
consideration. It was noted that there had been a typo within the minutes with 

the “Melksham Independent News” incorrectly referred to as the “Melksham 
Evening News”. 

 
After which, it was; 
 

Resolved: 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 September 2024 following the amendment. 

92   Chairman's Announcements and Information Items 

 The Chairman made the following announcements as per the agenda pack and 

website: 
 

• Cost of Living Update 

• Community First Update 

• BSW Together Update 

• Spurgeon’s Update 

93   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard declared that he was a Trustee of The Riverside Centre so 

would therefore abstain from voting on the grant application put forth by The 
Riverside Centre. 

94   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 

 

• Wiltshire Police 

The Area Board noted written update attached to the agenda. In addition, 

Sergeant Gemma Rutter provided a verbal update which included, but was not 

limited to the following points: 

• Gratitude was placed for the positive feedback that 
[...]
 Keevil 
Banfield Recreation Ground in Ground Trampoline. 
 

Moved – Cllr Jack Oatley 
Seconded – Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 

The Parochial Church Council of the Melksham Parish of the Ecclesiastical 
Parish of Melksham Salisbury – £5,000 towards the purchase and refurbishment 

of 11 Canon Square for parish and community benefit. 
 
Decision 

 
The Parochial Church Council of the Melksham Parish of the Ecclesiastical 

Parish of Melksham Salisbury was awarded £5,000 towards the purchase 
and refurbishment of 11 Canon Square for parish and community benefit. 
 

Moved – Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Seconded – Cllr Phil Alford 

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 

Riverside Centre - £5,000 towards Melksham Riverside Centre toilets. 
 

Decision 
 
Riverside Centre was awarded £5,000 towards Melksham Riverside Centre 

toilets. 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Moved – Cllr Nick Holder 
Seconded – Cllr Jack Oatley 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard did not vote on this grant application as per his earlier 
declaration. 

 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 

Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

HELP Counselling Services - £265.73 towards Counselling Boxes for our new 
rooms in Melksham. 
 

Decision 
 

HELP Counselling Services was awarded £266.73 towards Counselling 
Boxes for our new rooms in Melksham. 
 

Moved – Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Seconded – Cllr Jack Oatley 

 
Reason – The application met the Older & Vulnerable Criteria 2023/24. 

99   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Local Highways and Footway 

Improvement Group (LHFIG) will take place on 7 November 2024; therefore, 
there were no recommendations to be approved at the Area Board meeting. 
Additionally, if necessary, the Area Board would convene a meeting specifically 

to approve any recommendations that might come out of the 7 November 2024 
LHFIG meeting. 

 
Additionally, as Cllr Mike Sankey, Chairman of the Local Highways and Footway 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) had tendered his apologies for the meeting set to 

take place on 7 November 2024, Cllr Jonathon Seed was elected to preside as 
Chairman for this meeting only. 

100   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

101   Close & Future Dates 

 The date of the next meeting was currently set to be 26 February 2025; 
however, plans were in place for this meeting date to be changed with it likely 

that there would be an Older People’s Event set to take place in early March 
with a separate business only Area Board meeting. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note 
 

Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) Project 
 

 
Service: Highways Major Projects – Place 
Date prepared: November 2024 

Further enquiries to: Dr. Alex Rowbotham, EV Infrastructure Strategy Lead 
Direct contact: alex.rowbotham@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Introduction 

Wiltshire Council is asking for your views on where electric vehicle (EV) chargers could be 
installed in your communities. 

  
In the year up to August 2024, 25% of all UK new car sales were electric vehicles, but not 
everyone has easy access to electric charging. In the UK around 80% of all EV charging is 

done at home, However, if you live in a house with no off-street parking then you can’t legally 
install a home charger and you must rely on public charging. 

 
As part of the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) project in Wiltshire, the council is 
looking to build a network of public on-street residential EV chargers throughout the county, 

ensuring public EV chargers are available for the residents who need them most. 
 

Right Charger, Right Place  
Wiltshire Council have been allocated £3.88m by the Department for Transport to build public 
on-street residential charging, primarily to serve residents without access 
[...]
o access and use 

• Professionals and officers across the SEND system will have the skills, knowledge and training 
to enable effective collaboration across services, joint assessments and sharing of good practice  

• Children and young people will be prepared for adulthood and experience timely transitions, 
leading to increased skills, greater independence and a greater range of opportunities in life 

 
Gill May, Chief Nurse, Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board, 

said: “One of the priorities of our ICB is to ensure all children have a great start in life, and this new plan sets 
out in black and white how that promise extends to our young people who live with additional needs and 
extra care requirements. 

 
“The plan itself is a testament to that commitment, as we’ve made sure that young voices, as well as those of 
their parents and carers, are included throughout.” 

Page 16

http://www.change.nhs.uk/


 

 NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) Page 3 of 3 

 
View the strategy in full via the Wiltshire Council website at  www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
 
Wiltshire hospital among best for patient experience  

 
Salisbury District Hospital has been ranked in the top 10 for most improved adult inpatient experience. 
 

Healthcare regulator the Care Quality Commission published the list in its annual NHS Adult Inpatient Survey 
2023 Benchmark Report. 
 

The survey covered topics such as experiences of admission to hospital, care in hospital and communication 
with doctors and nurses.  
 

Other survey questions covered topics including virtual wards, kindness and compassion and support when 
leaving hospital. 
 

The report noted significant improvements for Salisbury NHS Foundation Trust in the seven areas patients 
were asked about. 
 

Five of the results were above the national average, with the hospital scoring highly in the following areas: 
 

• Patients getting hospital f
[...]
stance it may be possible for any 
implementation cost to be covered by S106 for 
Dunch Lane. Confirmation from Development control 
required. 
 
Depending on the outcome of the assessment, MR 
to seek implementation alongside Gt Hinton 20mph  
limit to share TRO /Advert costs. See issue 09-24-09 

n)  Issue 09-24-09 
Great Hinton Village  

Request for 20mph limit assessment in Great Hinton 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/ 
 
15/08/24 – Speed survey undertaken in April 24. Average speed 
22.6mph.  
 
Agreed – proceed with 20mph assessment for Great Hinton and 
report back to group. 

 

07/11/24 – MJR Update 
 
Speed limit assessment  complete. 
Recommendation for 20mph limit. Further discussion 
required by group members. Please note £3,100 is 
charged for all speed limit assessments, whether 
they are undertaken internally by WC staff or 
externally by consultants. 
 

MR 

P
age 34

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.3319986,-2.1299586,3a,75y,270.44h,98.15t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1siNgd7VQ5Oakz4GyiQpD2lA!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fpanoid%3DiNgd7VQ5Oakz4GyiQpD2lA%26cb_client%3Dmaps_sv.share%26w%3D900%26h%3D600%26yaw%3D270.44277812760225%26pitch%3D-8.15281545996406%26thumbfov%3D90!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205410&entry=ttu


 
 
 
 

Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

  Item Detail & Updates Actions and recommendations Who 

Cllr Seed is unhappy with this charge and is raising 
directly with senior officers at the council.  

 
£3100 for the Great Hinton assessment will not be 
added to the finance sheet until the matter is 
resolved.   
 
Agreed – Allocate £5,500 for 20mph speed limit 
implementation with a 25% contribution from Great 
Hinton  

o)  9-24-07 
 
Top Lane, Westhill, 
Whitley & Purlpit 

 
07/05/24 meeting  -  Some footway works have taken place 
previously along  the length in question but could not continue 
due to contentious land ownership issues.  
 
MJR to look at proposal for ‘pedestrians in 
[...]
goyMDI0MTAyNy4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.3687347,-2.1171819,3a,51y,212.83h,85.12t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1sa7CR6mIvOuq2DskJdgf6_w!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fcb_client%3Dmaps_sv.tactile%26w%3D900%26h%3D600%26pitch%3D4.876825533151347%26panoid%3Da7CR6mIvOuq2DskJdgf6_w%26yaw%3D212.83090595920538!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205410&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyNy4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.3784645,-2.1263932,3a,90y,61.39h,78.74t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1sRCSp30HSgEfNYdLVmz2hPA!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fcb_client%3Dmaps_sv.tactile%26w%3D900%26h%3D600%26pitch%3D11.258138631166162%26panoid%3DRCSp30HSgEfNYdLVmz2hPA%26yaw%3D61.39446183299149!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205410&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyNy4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D


 
 
 
 

Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

  Item Detail & Updates Actions and recommendations Who 

h)  New Issue 9-24-17 
St Georges Primary 
School, Semington 
 

Request for lighting improvements to footpath outside school.  
 
“Semington Parish Council supported this request at its August 
meeting. The PC has previously added “cushioning” to safety 
barriers along the unlit path after a school pupil knocked his 
teeth out running into them in the dark” 
 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/ 
 
 

07/11/24 
 
MR to investigate options for low level solar powered 
bollards along path, and report back to group at next 
meeting. 
 
 
https://www.lumenalights.com/shop/product/pro-
solar-guarda-vandal-resistant-solar-bollard-light/ 

MR 

i)  New Issue 9-24-19 
B3107 Melksham Road  / 
Williams Mead 

Requests from 5no. residents of Willams Mead (Unadopted 
Road). Concerns relating to speed of traffic on B3107, safety 
when entering  / leaving estate, traffic overtaking slowing traffic.  
.Suggestions include: 

1. Warning Signs  
2. Reduction in speed limit to 40 or 50 mph (currently NSL) 
3. Double white lines to prevent overtaking. 
4. Flashing sign 

 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/ 

07/11/24 
 
Options discussed by group. Speed limit reduction, 
double white lines and flashing sign rejected by 
group after listening to officer findings. Group felt the 
provision of warning signs / SLOW markings on the 
B2107 in advance of Williams Mead would help 
increase driver awareness.  
 
Agreed – Allocate £1,200.00 (subject to confirmation  
of 25% contribution from Broughton Gifford PC)  

MR 

6. Other items 

a) 

Pavement and Footway 
Improvement Schemes 
(Local Highways) 
 

Dean Baker spoke about the sunken path at St George V 
recreation gang and ongoing discussion with Wiltshire Council 
Structures Team to identify likely cause and options for repair. 
Dean to update at next meeting.  

  

P
age 41

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.3437392,-2.1503935,3a,75y,190.39h,80.57t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1sPABOUoN9yTkXs-Kq0bspRA!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fcb_client%3Dmaps_sv.tactile%26w%3D900%26h%3D600%26pitch%3D9.432134823441075%26panoid%3DPABOUoN9yTkXs-Kq0bspRA%26yaw%3D190.38762739737035!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205410&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyNy4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.lumenalights.com/shop/product/pro-solar-guarda-vandal-resistant-solar-bollard-light/
https://www.lumenalights.com/shop/product/pro-solar-guarda-vandal-resistant-solar-bollard-light/
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.3648525,-2.1617324,3a,75y,278.63h,80.38t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1sUyD2Xlm4Sks7ntIoIbhDyg!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fcb_client%3Dmaps_sv.tactile%26w%3D900%26h%3D600%26pitch%3D9.620534367654443%26panoid%3DUyD2Xlm4Sks7ntIoIbhDyg%26yaw%3D278.63462497931596!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205410&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyNy4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D


 
 
 
 

Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

  Item Detail & Updates Actions and recommendations Who 

b) 

Deadline for submitting 
LHFIG Requests 

All requests are to be s
[...]
he Highways funding allocated to Melksham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Melksham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of:  £31,939.37 
2.3.   Refer to APPENDIX 2 

 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

  Item Detail & Updates Actions and recommendations Who 

8. 

Dates of future meetings: 
 
7th February  2025.   
 
Meetings to commence at 18:00 hrs and will be held on-line until further notice. 

P
age 43



 
 
 
 

Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 
 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety and accessibility for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 

 
 

7. Recommendations to Melksham Area Board 
 

7.1 To add the following Issues to the Priority Schemes List with funding (where indicated)  
 
- Issue 09-24-09 – Great Hinton 20mph speed limit  - Allocate £5,500.00 (25% contribution from Great Hinton PC - £1,375.00) 

 
- Issue 9-24-19 -  B3107 Melksham Road  / Williams Mead, Sign /road marking improvements. Allocate £1,200.00 (25% contribution form 

Broughton Gifford PC - £300.00) 
 

P
age 44



Melksham LHFIG EXPENDITURE 2024 / 25 APPENDIX 2 CM048.101562

FINANCIAL SUMMARY (as of 07/11/24)

LHFIG Budget 24/25 £24,338.00

Carry F/wd from 23/24 £56,547.47
£80,885.47 A

Current Projected Spend 24/25 £73,602.79 B

Balance £7,282.68 C (A-B)

3rd Party Contributions (Details below) £24,656.69 D

Current Balance £31,939.37 E (C+D)

SCHEMES (Schemes in Bold  =  Carryover from 23/24) 
Completed Schemes in BLUE

ORIGINAL 
COST 

ESTIMATE
LHFIG 

COMMITMENT
EXPENDITURE 
TO DATE 24/
[...]
 to and Peds in road signs £700.00 £700.00 £0.00 £621.74 £310.87 Melksham Without PC

18 Great Hinton 20mph speed limit implementation £5,500.00 £5,500.00 £0.00 £5,500.00 £1,375.00 Gt Hinton PC

19
B3107  Melksham Rd / Williams Mead - Signs / Road 
markings £1,200.00 £1,200.00 £0.00 £1,200.00 £300.00 Broughton Gifford PC

£80,857.75 £75,857.75 £17,819.71 B £73,602.79 D £24,656.69

PROJECTED SPEND 
24/25 (Final Settlement 

figures in RED)
3rd PARTY 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

P
age 45




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Chairman's Announcements and Information Items
	Cost of Living Update - November 2024
	Vaccine Confidence Training Sessions BSW - November 2024
	Slide 1: Vaccine Confidence Training Sessions

	BSW Together Update - November 2024
	Community First Update - November 2024

	5 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	Melksham LHFIG Expenditure 2024-25 07-11-24 APPENDIX 2






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Community Campus, Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date:  25 November 2024 

Start Time: 5.30 pm 

Finish Time: 5.33 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Senior Democratic Services Officer - Ben Fielding; Tel): 01225 718224 or (e-mail): 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Melksham Without West & Rural (Chairman) 

Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North and Shurnhold 
Cllr Jack Oatley, Melksham Forest 
 

Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Total in attendance: 4 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

102   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Sankey and Cllr Nick 

Holder. 

103   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2024 were presented for 
consideration. After which, it was; 

 
Resolved: 

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 November 2024. 

104   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

105   Chairman's Announcements and Information Items 

 The Chairman made the following announcements as per the agenda pack and 
website: 

• Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) Project. 

• Cost of Living Update. 

• Vaccine Confidence Training Sessions. 

• BSW Together Update. 

• Community First Update. 

106   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Chairman introduced the minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG 
meeting held on 7 November 2024. After which, it was; 

 
Resolved: 
 

The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 7 November 2024 were agreed as a correct record as well 

as approving the following spending recommendations within: 
 

• Issue 09-24-09 – Great Hinton 20mph speed limit – Allocate 

£5,500.00 (25% contribution from Great Hinton PC - £1,375.00). 

• Issue 9-24-19 - B3107 Melksham Road / Williams Mead, Sign /road 

marking improvements. Allocate £1,200.00 (25% contribution from 
Broughton Gifford PC - £300.00). 



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

107   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

108   Close & Future Dates 

 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5 March 2025. 


